Investments account for 110 €m, supporting the development of IREN‟s main strategic projects: OLT,

Turin North CCGT and Parma WTE.

Regulated Activities

+ 7€m

4

EBITDA BRIDGE: Stable Ebitda with mixed results in SBUs

EBITDA in line with 1Q 2010  - Key Elements:

The ability of the Company to cope with the worsened  scenario conditions .

Generation suffered mainly from a loss in DH volumes (and in related green certificates) caused by mild

winter.

Optimization of gas procurement policy started to deploy produce effects which will be felt throughout

2011.

Growth in all the Regulated Activities except Waste SBU affected by CIP6 expiration.

EBITDA BRIDGE

Unregulated Activities

- 6€m

Significant increase in Hydro-gen thanks to the coming on

stream of  the  Valle Orco repowered turbines

(volumes +48%) .The Valle Orco hydro plant  will be fully in

exercise starting from end of May 2011.

Drop in  Cogen because of higher temperatures which

decreased heat volumes sold  -8% (and DH GC production).

Strong Capex Growth, linked mainly to the development of

Turin North CCGT, coming on-stream in 4Q 2011, as

scheduled.

5

GENERATION OF ELECTRICITY AND HEAT: Weak scenario

elements partially offset by hydro-gen.

ELECTRICITY PRODUCTION (GWh)

1Q ’11 vs. ’1Q 10

+3%

+48%

+6%

HEAT PRODUCTION (GWht)

-8%1,345
1,235

1Q '10 1Q '11 Δ€m Δ%

Revenues 227 231 4 1%

EBITDA 81 65  (16) -20%

EBIT 63 49  (14) -22%

CAPEX 14 34 20 143%

6

ELECTRICITY PORTFOLIO (GWh) GAS PORTFOLIO (MCM)
Sources* Uses*

Gas and Heat Sales: the drop in gas volumes sold, due to a

mild winter, was more than offset by successful re-negotiations

of gas contracts and the Company‟s low exposure to LT

procurement agreements.

The decrease reported in electricity sales is due to

accessory elements.

Market expansion of  the Company continues thanks

mainly to cross-selling activities : +1% both in gas and

electricity customer base.

MARKET: Increasing margins in a very tough scenario

*net of “pass-through traded Ipex quantities”

Sources Uses